

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 19-2082

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

TYJAUN LEVELL TUCKER,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE LAWRENCE P. MCLELLAN, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

TYLER J. BULLER
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
tyler.buller@ag.iowa.gov

JOHN P. SARCONI
Polk County Attorney

AMANDA JOHNSON
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 7

ROUTING STATEMENT.....10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....10

ARGUMENT 11

I. This Appeal Should Be Dismissed. The 2019 Amendments to Sections 814.6 and 814.7 Are Constitutional. 11

 A. Section 814.6(1)(a), regulating guilty-plea appeals, does not offend separation of powers.21

 B. The General Assembly drew a rational distinction between guilty pleas and trials. It was similarly rational to afford special protection to pleas involving a Class A felony..... 29

 C. Section 814.7, regulating guilty pleas, does not offend the Constitution. The General Assembly has regulated the tribunal to decide ineffective-assistance cases before and is permitted to do so. 35

II. The Defendant Did Not File a Motion in Arrest of Judgment. This Waives All Claims Related to Plea Defects. 39

III. On this Record, the Defendant Cannot Prove Breach of an Essential Duty or the Reasonable Probability He Would Have Demanded a Trial Rather than Plead Guilty. 41

CONCLUSION 46

CONDITIONAL NOTICE OF ORAL ARGUMENT..... 46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	31
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	30
<i>Bruner v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 112 (1952).....	32
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	31
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	42
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....	42
<i>Santos v. Guam</i> , 436 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2006).....	32, 33

State Cases

<i>Arnold v. State</i> , 384 S.W.3d 488 (Ark. 2011).....	32
<i>City of Waterloo v. Selden</i> , 251 N.W.2d 506 (Iowa 1977)	28, 38, 39
<i>Collins v. State</i> , 477 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 1991)	36
<i>Crowe v. De Soto Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 66 N.W.2d 859 (Iowa 1954)....	22
<i>Hannan v. State</i> , 732 N.W.2d 45 (Iowa 2007).....	37
<i>Home Sav. & Tr. Co. v. Dist. Court of Polk Cty.</i> , 95 N.W. 522 (Iowa 1903).....	21
<i>In re C.M.</i> , 652 N.W.2d 204 (Iowa 2004)	31
<i>Iowa Dep't of Revenue v. Iowa Merit Employment Comm'n</i> , 243 N.W.2d 610 (Iowa 1976)	22
<i>James v. State</i> , 479 N.W.2d 287 (Iowa 1991).....	22, 23
<i>Kyle v. State</i> , 322 N.W.2d 299 (Iowa 1982)	29, 34
<i>Lampson v. Platt</i> , 1 Iowa 556 (1855)	22
<i>Matter of Guardianship of Matejski</i> , 419 N.W.2d 576 (Iowa 1988) .	26

<i>Schrier v. State</i> , 573 N.W.2d 242 (Iowa 1997)	27
<i>Shortridge v. State</i> , 478 N.W.2d 613 (Iowa 1991).....	23
<i>State v. Antenucci</i> , 608 N.W.2d 19 (Iowa 2000)	29
<i>State v. Coil</i> , 264 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 1978)	45
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 903 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 2017)	15
<i>State v. Eaton</i> , No. 14-0789, 2014 WL 7367008 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 24, 2014)	45
<i>State v. Gant</i> , 597 N.W.2d 501 (Iowa 1999)	40
<i>State v. Hernandez-Lopez</i> , 639 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2002).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Hinnners</i> , 471 N.W.2d 841 (Iowa 1991).....	21, 31
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2 Iowa 549 (1856)	23
<i>State v. Keene</i> , 630 N.W.2d 579 (Iowa 2001)	39
<i>State v. LaRue</i> , 619 N.W.2d 395 (Iowa 2000)	30, 34
<i>State v. Macke</i> , 933 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2019).....	12
<i>State v. Mann</i> , 602 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 1999).....	30, 34
<i>State v. Olsen</i> , 162 N.W. 781 (Iowa 1917)	23
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 905 N.W.2d 174 (Iowa 2017)	15
<i>State v. Propps</i> , 897 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2017)	13
<i>State v. Rutledge</i> , 600 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 1999).....	19
<i>State v. Straw</i> , 709 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 2006)	42
<i>State v. Trane</i> , 934 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 2019).....	12
<i>State v. Wills</i> , 696 N.W.2d 20 (Iowa 2005)	41

<i>United States ex rel James Davenport & Pet. for Mandamus to Cty. Commissioners of Dubuque Cty.</i> , Bradf. 5 (Iowa Terr. 1840), 1840 WL 4020	22
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	31
<i>Washington v. Scurr</i> , 304 N.W.2d 231 (Iowa 1981)	36
<i>Woods v. State</i> , 701 N.E.2d 1208 (Ind. 1998)	38

State Statutes

Cal. Penal Code § 1237.5 (2019)	35
Iowa Code § 814.6....11, 12, 13, 16, 19, 20, 22, 23, 25, 27, 28, 29, 34, 38	
Iowa Code § 814.6(1)(a).....	21, 28, 33
Iowa Code § 814.6(1)(a)(3) (2020).....	12, 17, 26
Iowa Code § 814.7 (2020).....	12, 18, 20
Iowa Code § 814.29.....	13, 14, 40, 41
Iowa Const. Art. V, § 3 (1846).....	22
Iowa Const. Art. V, § 4.....	21, 25, 26, 28, 37, 38
Iowa Const. Art. V, § 6	26, 27
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-3602	35
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 12-302(e)(2)	35

State Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.140(b)(2).....	35
Ill. S.Ct. R. 604(d).....	35
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(1)	18
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(3).....	31
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1005	16

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8(2).....	34
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(5)(a)	13
Okla. Ct. Crim. App. R. 4.2	35
Tex. R. App. P. 25.2(a)(2)	35

Other Authorities

Senate File 589	12, 13, 15, 17, 18, 25, 28, 32, 38
SF589, §§ 28–29 (88th Gen. Assem.).....	13
SF589, § 31 (88th Gen. Assem.).....	13
SF589, § 33 (88th Gen. Assemb.).....	13

Available at <https://www.legis.iowa.gov/dashboard?view=video&chamber=S&clip=s20190425031315902&dt=2019-04-25&offset=702&bill=SF%20589&status=r>15

Available at <https://www.legis.iowa.gov/dashboard?view=video&chamber=S&clip=s20190401125340169&dt=2019-04-01&offset=14871&bill=SF%20589&status=i>.....16

Charles F. Wennestrum, *Historical Development of the Iowa Judiciary*, 35 *Annals of Iowa* 491, at 506–521 (Winter 1961).....24
